
X
X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X
X

X
X

X X

X
X

X
X

X

X

F
D

FD

F
D

0 500 1000

A.O.A.

276'

A.O
.A.

A.O
.A.

255'

CONSTRUCTION GATE

APPROXIMATE NEW DRAIN TILE

C
op

yr
ig

ht
 C

M
T

, I
nc

.
c

6/10/2020

200285-01-00

XREF DWG:

IM
A

G
E

 F
ILE

S
:

SURVEY BOOK #

UPDATE BY: Jim Ohse

FILE: Drain Tile - Sequence.dwg

 aar - drain tile base.dwg
 tbclnt_arr.dwg

 ortho_1-1_1n_s_il089_2017_1.sid
 A

urora M
unicipal A

irport Logo F
IN

A
L P

M
S

.png

LAYOUT: Layout1

DKP

JRO

DKP

DKP

1

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE IN CONFORMANCE WITH THE ILLINOIS STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS FOR CONSTRUCTION
OF AIRPORTS, STATE OF ILLINOIS, DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, DIVISION OF AERONAUTICS, ADOPTED APRIL 1,
2012. GENERAL PROVISIONS SECTIONS 40-05 MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC, 70-10 BARRICADES, WARNING SIGNS AND
HAZARD MARKINGS, 70-15 OPENING SECTIONS OF THE WORK TO TRAFFIC, 70-17 CONTRACTORS RESPONSIBILITY FOR
UTILITY SERVICE AND FACILITIES OF OTHERS, 70-26 CONTRACTORS RESPONSIBILITY FOR SAFETY DURING
CONSTRUCTION AND 80-13 CONTRACTORS ACCESS TO AIRFIELD.

NOT TO SCALE

36"

36
"

ORANGE

WHITE

1. THE SUGGESTED SEQUENCE OF CONSTRUCTION SHOWN IS INTENDED TO ALLOW FOR THE ORDERLY CONSTRUCTION OF THE PROPOSED IMPROVEMENTS WHILE MAINTAINING
AIRCRAFT ACCESS AT ALL TIMES.  THE PHASING SHOWN IS A SUGGESTED SEQUENCE OF CONSTRUCTION ONLY. THIS SEQUENCE MAY BE MODIFIED HOWEVER, ALTERNATE STAGING
PLANS MUST MAINTAIN AIRPORT OPERATIONS TO THE SATISFACTION OF THE AIRPORT MANAGER AND RESIDENT ENGINEER .

2. ALL OPERATIONS SHALL BE IN CONFORMANCE WITH AC 150/5370-2F (LATEST EDITION) SAFETY DURING CONSTRUCTION.

3. CONTRACTOR'S EQUIPMENT SHALL BE STORED IN THE EQUIPMENT AND MATERIAL STORAGE AREA WHEN CONSTRUCTION IS NOT IN PROGRESS.

4. THE AIRPORT MANAGER IN CONSULTATION WITH THE RESIDENT ENGINEER SHALL HAVE FINAL SAY IN THE APPROVAL OF THE CONSTRUCTION OPERATING SEQUENCE AS IT RELATES TO
PEDESTRIAN, VEHICULAR AND AIRCRAFT SAFETY.

5. ALL EXISTING PAVEMENTS, DRIVES OR ANY OTHER AREAS USED AS A HAUL ROAD OR STORAGE AREA BY THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESTORED IN KIND TO THEIR PRE-CONSTRUCTION
CONDITION OR TO THE SATISFACTION OF THE RESIDENT ENGINEER AND AIRPORT MANAGER. THE COST OF MAINTAINING, REPAIRING OR CONSTRUCTING THESE PAVEMENTS AND
AREAS SHALL BE INCIDENTAL TO THE CONTRACT. EXISTING AREAS OUTSIDE THE PROJECT LIMITS WHICH ARE DISTURBED BY THE CONTRACTOR'S OPERATIONS SHALL BE RESTORED BY
HIM AT HIS EXPENSE TO THE SATISFACTION OF THE RESIDENT ENGINEER AND THE AIRPORT MANAGER.

6. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL KEEP ALL TRUCKS, EQUIPMENT AND MATERIALS OFF OF THE EXISTING TAXIWAYS, APRONS AND RUNWAYS OUTSIDE OF THE PROJECT LIMITS EXCEPT AS
SHOWN OR WITH THE PRIOR PERMISSION OF THE ENGINEER.

7. MATERIALS REMOVED FROM THE PROJECT WILL BE DISPOSED OF OFF AIRPORT PROPERTY, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

8. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CONTACT THE AIRPORT MANAGER TEN (10) WORKING DAYS IN ADVANCE OF THE START OF CONSTRUCTION SO THAT THE APPROPRIATE NOTAMS MAY BE
ISSUED.

9. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR KEEPING ALL CONSTRUCTION ACCESS GATES CLOSED DURING NON WORKING HOURS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE A SIGN AT
THE ACCESS GATE SAYING "AUTHORIZED PERSONNEL ONLY". THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CLOSE AND LOCK THE ACCESS GATE UPON LEAVING THE SITE. THROUGHOUT THE DURATION OF
THE CONTRACT, ANY DAMAGES TO THE ACCESS ROAD, ACCESS GATE OR FENCING ADJACENT TO THE PROJECT SHALL BE REPAIRED BY THE CONTRACTOR TO THE SATISFACTION OF
THE RESIDENT ENGINEER. ALL COST RELATING TO CONTRACTOR'S ACCESS AND SECURITY SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR.

10. CONTRACTOR WILL BE REQUIRED TO PUT AIRPORT FLAGS AND HAVE BEACON LIGHTS ON ALL EQUIPMENT AT ALL TIMES DURING CONSTRUCTION. SEE FLAG DETAIL, THIS SHEET.

11. IN THE CASE OF AN EMERGENCY, CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY AIRPORT MANAGER AND THE ENGINEER IMMEDIATELY.

12. THE TALLEST PIECE OF CONSTRUCTION EQUIPMENT IS ANTICIPATED TO BE AN ASPHALT/STONE TRUCK WHICH HAS A MAXIMUM HEIGHT OF 25 FEET IN A DUMP POSITION.

13. AURORA MUNICIPAL AIRPORT WILL BE IN OPERATION DURING THE CONSTRUCTION OF THIS PROJECT. COORDINATION OF WORK WITH THE AIRPORT IS MANDATORY SO AS TO MINIMIZE
IMPACTS ON AIRPORT OPERATIONS.

14. APPROXIMATE LOCATION OF HAUL ROUTES ON THE AIRPORT SITE ARE SHOWN ON THE GENERAL PROJECT LAYOUT AND THE PHASING PLANS. IT SHALL BE THE CONTRACTOR'S
RESPONSIBILITY TO COORDINATE OFF-SITE HAUL ROUTES (STATE HIGHWAYS, COUNTY ROADS OR CITY STREETS) WITH THE APROPRIATE OWNER WHO HAS JURISDICTION OVER THE
AFFECTED ROUTE. ON-SITE ROADS USED AS HAUL ROUTES SHALL BE MAINTAINED BY THE CONTRACTOR AND SHALL BE RESTORED AT THE CONTRACTOR'S EXPENSE TO THEIR
ORIGINAL CONDITION UPON COMPLETION OF BEING USED AS A HAUL ROUTE. THE BEFORE AND AFTER CONDITION OF ON-SITE HAUL ROUTES SHALL BE JOINTLY INSPECTED AND
DETERMINED BY THE CONTRACTOR AND THE ENGINEER. FENCING, DRAINAGE, GRADING AND OTHER MISCELLANEOUS CONSTRUCTION REQUIRED TO CONSTRUCT TEMPORARY HAUL
ROUTES OR ACCESS POINTS ON THE AIRPORT WILL BE THE CONTRACTOR'S TOTAL RESPONSIBILITY AND SHALL BE APPROVED BY THE ENGINEER PRIOR TO THE WORK. ALL ON-SITE
ACCESS ROADS TO AIRPORT FACILITIES SHALL REMAIN OPEN AND MAINTAINED AT ALL TIMES.

15. MOBILIZATION/EQUIPMENT STORAGE AREA WILL BE MADE AVAILABLE FOR CONTRACTOR'S MOBILIZATION AND STORAGE AS SHOWN ON THE PLANS. THIS AREA SHALL BE RESTORED TO
THE ORIGINAL CONDITION UPON COMPLETION OF THE PROJECT AT THE CONTRACTOR'S EXPENSE.

16. LOCATION OF KNOWN EXISTING AIRPORT UNDERGROUND CABLES ARE SHOWN ON THE PLANS AND MUST BE VERIFIED BY THE CONTRACTOR. REPAIR OF DAMAGED CABLE MUST BE
STARTED IMMEDIATELY AND CONTINUED UNTIL COMPLETED. ALL SUCH REPAIRS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS, OR AS DIRECTED BY THE OWNER OF THE CABLE,
AND SHALL BE AT THE CONTRACTOR'S EXPENSE. IF FAA CABLES ARE DAMAGED, REPAIRS SHALL BE DONE FROM POINT TO POINT IN ACCORDANCE WITH FAA REQUIREMENTS AND IN
THE PRESENCE OF A FAA REPRESENTATIVE. THE OWNER MAY ELECT TO HAVE THE REPAIR PERRFORMED BY OTHERS IN WHICH CASE THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR
PAYING THE INCURRED COSTS OF REPAIRS.

17. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE THE PHONE NUMBERS OF THREE PERSONNEL, INCLUDING THE PROJECT SUPERINTENDENT, WHO MAY BE CONTACTED IN AN EMERGENCY.
PERSONNEL SHALL BE ON CALL 24 HOURS PER DAY FOR MAINTAINING AIRPORT HAZARD LIGHTING AND BARRICADES.

18. DRAINAGE MODIFICATIONS SHALL BE SEQUENCED TO PROVIDE POSITIVE DRAINAGE AT ALL TIMES AT NO ADDITIONAL COST TO THE CONTRACT.  EXISTING AURORA MUNICIPAL AIRPORT
DRAINAGE FLOWS SHALL BE MAINTAINED THROUGHOUT CONSTRUCTION.

19. VEHICLES AND EQUIPMENT SHALL NOT BE ALLOWED WITHIN 250' FROM ACTIVE TAXIWAYS AND 200' FROM ACTIVE RUNWAYS UNLESS OTHERWISE APPROVED BY THE AIRPORT MANAGER.

20. CONTRACTOR SHALL STORE EQUIPMENT AND MATERIALS IN SUCH A MANNER AS NOT TO VIOLATE FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION PART 77 SURFACES OR RUNWAY AND TAXIWAY
SAFETY AREAS.

21. COORDINATION BY THE CONTRACTOR WITH THE EXISTING UTILITIES SHALL BE COMPLETED BEFORE CONSTRUCTION IS STARTED. CONTRACTOR IS REFERRED TO SECTION 50-17 OF THE
SPECIAL PROVISIONS FOR SPECIFIC REQUIREMENTS. THE LOCATION OF UNDERGROUND UTILITIES AS INDICATED ON THE PLANS HAS BEEN OBTAINED FROM EXISTING RECORDS.
NEITHER THE OWNER OR THE DESIGN ENGINEER ASSUME ANY RESPONSIBILITY WHATEVER IN RESPECT TO THE ACCURACY, COMPLETENESS OR SUFFICIENCY OF THE INFORMATION.
THERE IS NO GUARANTEE, EITHER EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED THAT THE LOCATIONS, SIZE AND TYPE MATERIAL OF EXISTING UNDERGROUND UTILITIES AS INDICATED ARE
REPRESENTATIVE OF THOSE TO BE ENCOUNTERED DURING CONSTRUCTION. IT SHALL BE THE CONTRACTOR'S  RESPONSIBILITY TO DETERMINE THE ACTUAL LOCATION OF ALL SUCH
FACILITIES, INCLUDING SERVICE CONNECTIONS TO UNDERGROUND UTILITIES. PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE UTILITY COMPANY OF HIS OPERATIONAL
PLANS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL MAKE ARRANGEMENTS FOR DETAILED INFORMATION AND ASSISTANCE IN LOCATING UTILITIES. IN THE EVENT AN UNEXPECTED UTILITY INTERFERENCE
IS ENCOUNTERED DURING CONSTRUCTION, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL IMMEDIATELY NOTIFY THE UTILITY COMPANY, THE RESIDENT ENGINEER AND THE AIRPORT MANAGER. ANY SUCH
MAINS AND/OR SERVICES DISTURBED BY THE CONTRACTOR'S OPERATIONS SHALL BE RESTORED IMMEDIATELY AT HIS EXPENSE TO THE SATISFACTION OF THE RESIDENT ENGINEER
AND AIRPORT MANAGER.

AIRCRAFT MOVEMENT AREA

CONTRACTOR'S ACCESS/HAUL ROAD

NEW FIELD TILE/WORK AREA

STOCKPILE AREA

FD

15' (MAX.)

SECURE TO LATHE AS
RECOMMENDED BY THE
MANUFACTURER

1'
3'

GROUND LINE

2" WIDE YELLOW AND
BLACK PLASTIC TAPE

4' LATHE DRIVEN INTO
GROUND 1'

NOT TO SCALE
MATERIALS ARE TO BE APPROVED BY ENGINEER PRIOR TO

INSTALLATION. COST OF MATERIALS, INSTALLATION, RELOCATION
AND MAINTENANCE OF LATHING AND WARNING TAPE SHALL BE

INCIDENTAL TO THE CONTRACT.
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THE INFORMATION SHOWN ON THESE PLANS
HAS BEEN  OBTAINED FROM AVAILABLE

RECORDS. NEITHER THE OWNER  NOR THE
ENGINEER ASSUMES ANY RESPONSIBILITY

WHATSOEVER IN RESPECT TO THE
ACCURACY OR SUFFICIENCY  OF THE

INFORMATION, AND THERE IS NO GUARANTEE,
EITHER  EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, THAT THE

CONDITIONS INDICATED  ARE
REPRESENTATIVE OF THOSE TO BE

ENCOUNTERED IN  THE FIELD. IT SHALL BE
THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY  TO

VISIT THE SITE AND ACQUAINT HIMSELF WITH
THE  EXISTING CONDITIONS.

1. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN ALL NECESSARY
PERMITS AND/OR TEMPORARY EASEMENTS FOR THE
PUBLIC ACCESS ROAD(S) SHOWN AND SHALL
COMPLY WITH ALL REQUIREMENTS, LOAD
RESTRICTIONS AND TRAFFIC CONTROL SIGNAGE
REQUIRED BY THE CITY, COUNTY, TOWNSHIP OR
I.D.O.T.  COST INCIDENTAL TO THE CONTRACT.

2. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE REQUIRED TO OBTAIN
BUILDING PERMITS FROM THE VILLAGE OF SUGAR
GROVE FOR WORK WITHIN THE RIGHT-OF-WAY OF
WHEELER ROAD AND PERMISSION FROM HARNER
FAMILY TRUST AND SUGAR GROVE PARK DISTRICT.
ALL FEES AND CHARGES INCURED BY THE
CONTRACTOR TO OBTAIN THE NECESSARY
PERMITS/PERMISSIONS TO INSTALL AND PERFORM
THE WORK SHALL BE NOT MEASURED SEPARATELY
FOR PAYMENT BUT SHALL BE INCIDENTAL TO
CONTRACT.

3. CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY EXISTING FIELD
TILE LOCATION AND PIPE INVERTS. OWNER'S
REPRESENTATIVE MAY ELECT TO ADJUST THE
LOCATION AND INVERTS PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

4. CONTRACTOR SHALL RESTORE ALL DISTURBED IN
KIND TO THEIR ORIGINAL CONDITIONS.

5. EXCESS TOPSOIL AND CLAY SHALL BE STOCKPILED
ONSITE. ALL OTHER MATERIALS SHALL BE HAULED
AND DISPOSED OF OFF AIRPORT PROPERTY.
STOCKPILE SHALL BE SEEDED AND MULCHED.

GENERAL NOTES
NEW 18" PERFORATED DRAIN TILE

NEW DRAINAGE STRUCTURE

EXISTING FIELD TILE

EXISTING FIELD DRAIN/STORM SEWER CULVERT

EXISTING INLET/MANHOLE

EXISTING END SECTION

EXISTING PROPERTY LINE/RIGHT OF WAY

EXISTING 6' CHAIN LINK FENCE

LEGEND

X

FT

DT

FOR REVIEW 4

SUGAR GROVE PARK DISTRICT

CITY OF AURORA

HARNER FAMILY TRUST

NEW TILE IMPROVEMENTS
PER LAND OWNER
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PRELIMINARY
3

1. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN ALL NECESSARY
PERMITS AND/OR TEMPORARY EASEMENTS FOR THE
PUBLIC ACCESS ROAD(S) SHOWN AND SHALL
COMPLY WITH ALL REQUIREMENTS, LOAD
RESTRICTIONS AND TRAFFIC CONTROL SIGNAGE
REQUIRED BY THE CITY, COUNTY, TOWNSHIP OR
I.D.O.T.  COST INCIDENTAL TO THE CONTRACT.

2. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE REQUIRED TO OBTAIN
BUILDING PERMITS FROM THE VILLAGE OF SUGAR
GROVE FOR WORK WITHIN THE RIGHT-OF-WAY OF
WHEELER ROAD AND PERMISSION FROM HARNER
FAMILY TRUST AND SUGAR GROVE PARK DISTRICT.
ALL FEES AND CHARGES INCURED BY THE
CONTRACTOR TO OBTAIN THE NECESSARY
PERMITS/PERMISSIONS TO INSTALL AND PERFORM
THE WORK SHALL BE NOT MEASURED SEPARATELY
FOR PAYMENT BUT SHALL BE INCIDENTAL TO
CONTRACT.

3. CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY EXISTING FIELD
TILE LOCATION AND PIPE INVERTS. OWNER'S
REPRESENTATIVE MAY ELECT TO ADJUST THE
LOCATION AND INVERTS PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

4. CONTRACTOR SHALL RESTORE ALL DISTURBED IN
KIND TO THEIR ORIGINAL CONDITIONS.

5. EXCESS TOPSOIL AND CLAY SHALL BE STOCKPILED
ONSITE. ALL OTHER MATERIALS SHALL BE HAULED
AND DISPOSED OF OFF AIRPORT PROPERTY.
STOCKPILE SHALL BE SEEDED AND MULCHED.

GENERAL NOTES

THE INFORMATION SHOWN ON THESE PLANS
HAS BEEN  OBTAINED FROM AVAILABLE

RECORDS. NEITHER THE OWNER  NOR THE
ENGINEER ASSUMES ANY RESPONSIBILITY

WHATSOEVER IN RESPECT TO THE
ACCURACY OR SUFFICIENCY  OF THE

INFORMATION, AND THERE IS NO GUARANTEE,
EITHER  EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, THAT THE

CONDITIONS INDICATED  ARE
REPRESENTATIVE OF THOSE TO BE

ENCOUNTERED IN  THE FIELD. IT SHALL BE
THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY  TO

VISIT THE SITE AND ACQUAINT HIMSELF WITH
THE  EXISTING CONDITIONS.

NEW 18" PERFORATED DRAIN TILE

NEW DRAINAGE STRUCTURE

EXISTING FIELD TILE

EXISTING FIELD DRAIN/STORM SEWER CULVERT

EXISTING INLET/MANHOLE

EXISTING END SECTION

EXISTING PROPERTY LINE/RIGHT OF WAY

EXISTING 6' CHAIN LINK FENCE

LEGEND

X

FT

DT

FOR REVIEW 4

SUGAR GROVE PARK DISTRICT

CITY OF AURORA

HARNER FAMILY TRUST

NEW TILE IMPROVEMENTS
PER LAND OWNER
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GRANULAR CRADLE (IDOT CA-6)

GRANULAR BACKFILL UNDER THE

EDGE OF PAVEMENT. COMPACTED

MODIFIED (ASTM D698) 

PAVEMENT AND 3' MIN. OUTSIDE

EXISTING, PROPOSED OR FUTURE PAVEMENT AS 

TO STANDARD PROCTOR DENSITY

CMP OR PVC)
PIPE (CONCRETE,
STORM SEWER

NOT TO SCALE

ABC

DATE

ENG

OF

REV DESCRIPTION BY REVDATE CHK'D

CHK'DMM/DD/YYREV. DESCRIPTION BY

4640 TRUEMAN BLVD
HILLIARD, OHIO 43026

NOTE: ALL DIMENSIONS
ARE ± 1/2 FOOT.

DRAWING NUMBER:

NTS

4" FOR 12"-24" PIPE
6" FOR 30"-60" PIPE

6"

MIN. COVER TO
RIGID PAVEMENT, H

MIN. COVER TO
FLEXIBLE PAVEMENT, H

RECOMMENDED MINIMUM TRENCH WIDTHS

© 2016 ADS, INC

MINIMUM RECOMMENDED COVER BASED ON
VEHICLE  LOADING CONDITIONS**

* VEHICLES IN EXCESS OF 75T MAY REQUIRE ADDITIONAL COVER
**SEE BACKFILL REQUIREMENTS IN NOTE 6.

NOTES:

1.  ALL PIPE SYSTEMS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM D2321, "STANDARD PRACTICE
FOR UNDERGROUND INSTALLATION OF THERMOPLASTIC PIPE FOR SEWERS AND OTHER GRAVITY FLOW
APPLICATIONS", LATEST ADDITION

2.  MEASURES SHOULD BE TAKEN TO PREVENT MIGRATION OF NATIVE FINES INTO BACKFILL MATERIAL,
WHEN REQUIRED.

3.  FOUNDATION:  WHERE THE TRENCH BOTTOM IS UNSTABLE, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL EXCAVATE TO A
DEPTH REQUIRED BY THE ENGINEER AND REPLACE WITH SUITABLE MATERIAL AS SPECIFIED BY THE
ENGINEER. AS AN ALTERNATIVE AND AT THE DISCRETION OF THE DESIGN ENGINEER, THE TRENCH
BOTTOM MAY BE STABILIZED USING A GEOTEXTILE MATERIAL.

4.  BEDDING:  SUITABLE MATERIAL SHALL BE CLASS I, II OR III. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE
DOCUMENTATION FOR MATERIAL SPECIFICATION TO ENGINEER. UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED BY THE
ENGINEER, MINIMUM BEDDING THICKNESS SHALL BE 4" (100mm) FOR 4"-24" (100mm-600mm); 6" (150mm)
FOR 30"-60" (750mm-1500mm).

5.  INITIAL BACKFILL:  SUITABLE MATERIAL SHALL BE CLASS I, II OR III IN THE PIPE ZONE EXTENDING NOT
LESS THAN 6" ABOVE CROWN OF PIPE. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE DOCUMENTATION FOR
MATERIAL SPECIFICATION TO ENGINEER. MATERIAL SHALL BE INSTALLED AS REQUIRED IN ASTM D2321,
LATEST EDITION.

6. MINIMUM COVER: MINIMUM COVER, H, IN NON-TRAFFIC APPLICATIONS (GRASS OR LANDSCAPE AREAS)
IS 12" FROM THE TOP OF PIPE TO GROUND SURFACE.  ADDITIONAL COVER MAY BE REQUIRED TO
PREVENT FLOTATION.  FOR TRAFFIC APPLICATIONS, MINIMUM COVER, H,  IS 12" UP TO 48" DIAMETER PIPE
AND 24" OF COVER FOR 60" DIAMETER PIPE, MEASURED FROM TOP OF PIPE TO BOTTOM OF FLEXIBLE
PAVEMENT OR TO TOP OF RIGID PAVEMENT.  FOR TRAFFIC APPLICATIONS WITH LESS THAN FOUR FEET
OF COVER, EMBEDMENT OF THE PIPE SHALL BE USING ONLY A CLASS I OR CLASS II BACKFILL.

PIPE DIAM. MIN. TRENCH WIDTH

4" 21"
(100mm) (533mm)

6" 23"
(150mm) (584mm)

8" 26"
(200mm) (660mm)

10" 28"
(250mm) (711mm)

12" 30"
(300mm) (762mm)

15" 34"
(375mm) (864mm)

18" 39"
(450mm) (991mm)

24" 48"
(600mm) (1219mm)

30" 56"
(750mm) (1422mm)

36" 64"
(900mm) (1626mm)

42" 72"
(1050mm) (1829mm)

48" 80"
(1200mm) (2032mm)

60" 96"
(1500mm) (2438mm)

SURFACE LIVE LOADING CONDITION

PIPE DIAM. H-25
HEAVY CONSTRUCTION

(75T AXLE LAOD) *
12" - 48" 12"     48"

(300mm - 1200mm) (305mm) (1219mm)

60" 24"     60"
(1500mm) (610mm) (1524mm)

FINAL
BACKFILL

INITIAL
BACKFILL

HAUNCH

BEDDING

SUITABLE
FOUNDATION

SPRINGLINE

MIN. TRENCH WIDTH
(SEE TABLE)

MAXIMUM RECOMMENDED COVER BASED
 ON VECHICLE LOADING CONDITIONS

FILL HEIGHT TABLE GENERATED USING AASHTO SECTION 12,
LOAD RESISTANCE FACTOR DESIGN (LRFD) PROCEDURE WITH
THE FOLLOWING ASSUMPTIONS:
NO HYDROSTATIC PRESSURE,
UNIT WEIGHT OF SOIL (Ys) = 120 PCF

PIPE DIAM.
CLASS I CLASS II

COMPACTED DUMPED 95% 90%

4" 34 16 23 16
(100mm) (10.4m) (4.9m) (7.0m) (4.9m)

6" 40 19 27 19
(150mm) (12.2m) (5.8m) (8.2m) (5.8m)

8" 30 14 21 14
(200mm) (9.1m) (4.3m) (6.4m) (4.3m)

10" 34 16 23 16
(250mm) (10.4m) (4.9m) (7.0m) (4.9m)

12" 35 17 24 17
(300mm) (10.7m) (5.2m) (7.3m) (5.2m)

15" 37 18 25 18
(375mm) (11.3m) (5.5m) (7.6m) (5.5m)

18" 32 15 22 15
(450mm) (9.8m) (4.6m) (6.7m) (4.6m)

24" 27 13 19 13
(600mm) (8.2m) (4.0m) (5.8m) (4.0m)

30" 22 11 16 11
(750mm) (6.7m) (3.4m) (4.9m) (3.4m)

36" 26 12 18 12
(900mm) (7.9m) (3.7m) (5.5m) (3.7m)

42" 24 11 17 11
(1050mm) (7.3m) (3.4m) (5.2m) (3.4m)

48" 23 11 16 11
(1200mm) (7.0m) (3.4m) (4.9m) (3.4m)

60" 26 12 18 12
(1500mm) (7.9m) (3.7m) (5.5m) (3.7m)

2.5" MIN. HMA BASE COURSE
1.5" MIN. HMA SURFACE COURSE

12" AGGREGATE BASE COURSE (IDOT CA6) 
COMPACTED TO MODIFIED PROCTOR (ASTM D1557)

NOT TO SCALE
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